
Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 16th July, 2019
6.30 pm

Conference Room 1, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome & Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of Previous Meeting, 23/01/2019 Licensing 
Committee

2 - 5

3.  Declaration of Interest
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 6

4.  Consultation on Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of 
Statement of Policy 2020
Licensing Act Policy Consultation Report
Draft Licensing Policy 2020

7 - 57

5.  PART II - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

6.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees
GLSC 12th February 2019
GLSC 9th April 2019
GLSC 11th June 2019

58 - 65

Date Published: Monday, 08 July 2019 
Denise Park, Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 23 January 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, , Gee, Groves, Hussain, Oates, Pearson, Richards 
and Shorrock.

OFFICERS - Denise Andrews, Jack Henriques and Donna Riding

RESOLUTIONS

12  Welcome & Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Batan, Casey, F Hussain and Salton

13  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 2018 were 
submitted. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th October 
were approved as a correct record

14  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest

15  Alcohol Licensing

Members received a training session on Alcohol Licensing. Different areas of 
alcohol licensing were covered such as, TENs (Temporary Event Notices), 
Issuing and reviewing licences, different types of responsible authorities and 
representations. 

RESOLVED – That the training be noted and PowerPoint to be distributed to 
Members of the Committee 

16  Update on the Work of Public Protection and Environmental Health 
Service

The Committee were updated on the Council’s Public Protection and Environmental 
Health Service during the period of October 2018
[...]
earings and appeals.

Overview
As at 31 March 2018, compared with the previous year, there were:

• 723,800 personal licences, a 5% increase (35,600)
• 212,800 premises licences, a 1% increase (1,100)
• 14,100 club premises certificates, a 1% decrease (200)
• 8,100 premises with 24-hour alcohol licences, a 6% increase
• £1.7 million raised by late night levies
• 222 cumulative impact areas in place

Reviews

The report concluded that 600 reviews were carried out and this continues the long 
term decline since 2010 (1,300); however, the figures have slightly increased this 
year. Where action was taken following a completed review, 212 licenses were 
revoked or a club premises certificate was withdrawn. In the year ending 31st March 
2018, LAs received 85 applications for an expedited review. 

Interim steps were taken for 70 expedited reviews:

• The licence was suspended in 48 cases
• Other conditions were added or modified in 23 cases
• The operating hours were modified in 6 cases
• The designated premises supervisor was removed in 6 cases

Personal licences

In the year ending 31 March 2018, 26 personal licenses were revoked. 24-hour 
licences including estimates, there were 8,100 premises with 24-hour alcohol 
licences as at 31 March 2018, a 6% increase on the previous year.

Temporary event notices (TENs)

In the year ending 31 March 2018, including imputed estimates, 147,200 TENs were 
used which represents a 6% increase of 8,900 compared with the previous year

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the updates contained in the report.
That the Licensing Team be thanked for their hard work.

17  PART II - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED DURING 
CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

18  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

Page 4



Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019

19  General Licensing Sub Committee - 9th October 2019

RESOLVED – That the proceedings of the Sub Committee as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record. 

19.1  General Licensing Sub Committee - 13th November 2018

RESOLVED – That the proceedings of the Sub Committee as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record. 

20  General Licensing Sub Committee - 11th December 2018

RESOLVED – That the proceedings of the Sub Committee as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 5



D:\blackburn\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\1\AI00002132\$2inud3pg.doc

        
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING:     LICENSING

DATE:            

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED : 

PRINT NAME: 

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



DEPARTMENT:  ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION  : PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE 16 July 2019 

TITLE : CONSULTATION ON LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVISION OF STATEMENT 
OF POLICY 2020

1. PURPOSE
To inform members of the proposed consultation to be undertaken about the 
revision of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report and put forward any recommendations they 
may have for inclusion in the revised policy. 

3. KEY ISSUES

The Licensing Authority, on behalf of the Council, is about to  consult on a 
revised Policy Statement for the licensing Act 2003 . The last policy was 
agreed in 2015. A copy of the proposed policy is at appendix 1. This version 
has been tracked changed to allow the proposed changes from the current 
policy to be easily identified. 

The Public Protection Service is consulting on a national and local level with 
businesses and organisations affected by the policy.  The residents of the 
borough will be consulted via the Council’s website and through resident 
associations.  

The consultation is being undertaken from 20 July to 11 October 2019. 

4. RATIONALE
 
Every 5 years each Licensing Authority must determine a policy with respect 
to the exercise of its functions in the Licensing Act 2003. A statement of that 
policy (a licensing statement) must be published before the beginning of that 
period. The statement must also be kept under review and changed if 
deemed necessary.

The primary aim of this Licensing Policy is to promote the 4 licensing 
objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder

 The prevention of public nuisance

 Public safety

 The protection of children from harm

The amendments made since the last policy was adopted in 2015 are to 
reflect legislative changes, notably: 

 changes to the application process for a personal licence to include a 
check on the right to work in the UK 

 the licensing authority’s powers to revoke personal licences where 
holders have been convicted of relevant offences  

 inclusion of the list of national, mandatory premises licence conditions Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Other amendments are:

 updated information about the borough including the numbers of 
premises issued with licences 

 a section on the role of public health, alcohol and licensing 

A fully tracked changes version of the statement of licensing policy has been 
produced for Licensing committee to make it easy for the proposed changes 
to be identified. See appendix 1. 

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Statement of Licensing Policy will become the Council’s policy with 
respect to dealing with applications for licences and those holding licences to 
sell alcohol or provide regulated entertainment within the Borough. 

Approval of the policy is deemed a key decision and will be considered by full 
Council at the meeting scheduled for 23 January 2020. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

It is a legal requirement to review the statement of licensing policy at least every 
5 years. There are no legal implications of amending the Policy. Provided the 
correct procedures are followed for the adoption of any amendments, decisions 
made under the existing Policy will not fetter the discretion of the Authority to 
make decisions under the new Policy.

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Existing staff in the Public Protection Service will undertake the associated 
work in revising and implementing the Statement of Licensing Policy.

9. CONSULTATIONS

                    As detailed in Key Issues.

10 . CONTACT  OFFICER
               
                  Donna Riding – Principal Officer - Licensing 
                   Telephone  01254 585004

Page 8



1

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 9



2

Contents
Page Number

1.
1.
2.

Introduction
Consultation for Licensing Policy
Aims of the Statement of Licensing Policy

3.
4.
5. 

6.
7.
8.
8.
10.
11.
13.
13.
15.
15.
16.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
23.
24.
25.

APPENDIX 1 

APPENDIX 2

APPENDOX 
3
 

APPENDIX 4

APPENDIX 5

Related Legislation and Strategies
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council – The Authority
The Licensing Process – The Licenseable Activities

(1) Regulated Entertainment
(2) Late Night Refreshment

Personal Licences
Designated Premises Supervisors
Authorisation of sales of alcohol
Premises Licences
Club Premises Certificates
Temporary Event N
[...]
s, which arise when the holder of a personal licence becomes associated 
directly with particular premises covered by a premises licence by becoming the 
“designated premises supervisor” for those premises, are dealt with below. The 
Council will not consider these matters when considering an application for a personal 
licence.

33. In order to substantiate whether or not an applicant has an unspent conviction for a 
relevant offence, applicants will be required to produce a criminal record certificate. 
The applicant is required to send a copy of this to the Lancashire Constabulary at the 
time of application.

34. The Council will liaise closely with the police when an applicant is found to have an 
unspent conviction for any relevant offence as defined in the Act.  Where an applicant 
is found to have an unspent conviction for a relevant or foreign offence and the police 
object to the application on crime prevention grounds, the applicant is entitled to a 
hearing before a Licensing Sub Committees. At this hearing the applicant may bring 
with them evidence e.g. character references supporting their application and they 
may be represented by a solicitor or supported by a ‘friend’. The refusal of the 
application will be the normal course unless there are, in the opinion of the Licensing 
Committee, exceptional and compelling circumstances that justify granting the 
application.

35. If an application is refused for any reason, the applicant will be entitled to appeal to the 
courts against the decision. Similarly, if the application is granted despite a police 
representation, the Chief Officer of Police is entitled to appeal against the licensing 
authority’s determination. The Council will therefore record full reasons for any 
decision that they make.

36. The sale of alcohol, because of its impact on the wider community and on crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour, carries with it greater responsibility than that 
associated with the provision of e
[...]
r agree modifications to the event arrangements.

65. TENs are subject to defined limitations and it is only when one of these limits are 
exceeded that the licensing authority can intervene and will return the notice as void. 
Otherwise the authority will just acknowledge the notice - this may be done 
electronically.

66. A number of limitations on TENs are:
a)the number of times a person may be granted a temporary event notice (50 

times per year for a personal licence holder & 5 times per year for other people).
b)the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours 

or 7 days); 
c)scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any one 

time;
d)use of the premises – the same premises cannot be used more than 12 times in 

a calendar year
67. There are two types of TEN; a standard TEN and a late TEN. These are subject to 

different processes.
68. A standard TEN is given no later than 10 working days’ notice before the event to 

which it relates; and
69. A late TEN is given not before 9 and no later than 5 working days before the event.

Standard Temporary Event Notices

70. Standard TENs must be submitted to the licensing authority no less than 10 working 
days before the first day of the event. A ‘working day’ as defined by the Act is any 
other day than a Saturday, a Sunday, Christmas Day, Good Friday, or a day that is a 
bank holiday. Ten working days is exclusive of the day on which the event is to start 
and exclusive of the day on which the TEN is given.

71. If the required notice is not given, the TEN cannot be acknowledged by the Authority, 
it is advisable therefore to provide as much notice as possible. 

72. Lancashire Constabulary and Environmental Health may object to a TEN within three 
working days. An objection can be made on the grounds of any licensing objective. 
Where an objection is received (and not withdrawn) a hearing will be convened to 
determine whether or not the event may go ahead.

Pa
[...]
ent air temperature and, at the time 
of supply, is above that temperature, or

b) After it is supplied, may be heated on the premises for the purpose of enabling it to be 
consumed at a temperature above the ambient air temperature.

Personal Licence

A licence which:
a) Is granted by a licensing authority to an individual, and
b) Authorises that individual to supply alcohol, or authorise the supply of alcohol, in 

accordance with a premises licence

Premises Licence

A licence which authorises the premises to be used for one or more licensable activities.
Representations
Relevant -  if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at 
least one of the licensing objectives.
Frivolous – these representations would essentially be categorised by a lack of seriousness.  
A trivial complaint may not always be frivolous, but it would have to be pertinent in order to 
be relevant.
Vexatious – Vexation may arise because of disputes between rival businesses or persons.
Repetitious – This would be categorised by its similarity to a previous representation which 
has already been decided upon.

Page 57



Document is Restricted

Page 58

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 60

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	4 Consultation on Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Statement of Policy 2020
	Draft Licensing Policy 2020

	6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees
	GLSC 9th April 2019
	GLSC 11th June 2019




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 16 July 2019
PRESENT – Councillors Batan, Casey, Gee, Pearson, Salton, Akhtar,
Brookfield and Rawat.
OFFICERS – Denise Andrews, Jack Henriques and Donna Riding
RESOLUTIONS
21

Welcome & Apologies
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Councillors Groves, Hussain and Taylor.

22

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd January
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

23

Declaration of Interest
There were no Declarations of Interest received.

24

Consultation on Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Statement of Policy
2020
Members were informed of the proposed consultation to be undertaken about
the revision of the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. This
would become the Council’s policy with respect to dealing with applications for
licenses and those holding licences to sell alcohol or provide regulated
entertainment within the Borough.
The Committee heard that the Licensing Authority, on behalf of the Council,
was about to consult on a revised Policy Statement for the Licensing Act 2003.
The consultation was being undertaken from 20th July to 11th October 2019,
and would be on a national and local level with businesses and organisations
that would be affected by the policy. It was also confirmed that residents of the
Borough would be consulted through the Councils’ website and residents
associations.
The Committee was informed that the policy should be updated every 5 years
and as the last policy was adopted in 2015, approval of the revised policy was
deemed a key decision and would be considered by Full Council at the
meeting scheduled on 23rd January 2020.
The report highlighted notable changes such as: changes to the application process for a personal licence to include a
check on the right to work in the UK
 the licensing authority’s powers to revoke personal licences where
holders have been convicted of relevant offences

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019

 inclusion of the list of national, mandatory premises licence conditions
Other amendments were:



updated information about the borough including the numbers of
premises issued with licences
a section on the role of public health, alcohol and licensing

A fully tracked changes version of the revised policy was included within the
agenda at Appendix 1.
Members were asked to review the revised policy and to feed back any
comments or changes by end of play on Monday, 22nd July 2019.
RESOLVED – That Members note the report and put forward any
recommendations they may have for inclusion in the revised policy.
25

PART II - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED DURING
CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

26

Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees
The Committee received the proceedings of the following Sub Committees
General Licensing Sub Committee 12th February 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee 9th April 2019
General Licensing Sub Committee 11th June 2019
RESOLVED – That the proceedings of the Sub Committees as outlined above
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record.

Signed: ………………………………………………….
Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting
at which the minutes were confirmed

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 16th July, 2019

